
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Heather Donaldson, Governance 
Services on (01432) 261829 or e-mail hdonaldson@herefordshire.gov.uk 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 24 October 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Heather Donaldson, Governance Services 
Tel: (01432) 261829 
Email: hdonaldson@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
  

Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor JW Millar  
Councillor PM Morgan  
Councillor RJ Phillips  
Councillor GJ Powell  
Councillor PD Price  
(Vacancy)  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  24 OCTOBER 2013 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES     
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 

2013. 
 

   
4. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT   5 - 42  
   
 To provide Cabinet with assurance on the robustness of budgetary control 

and monitoring across the Council, to highlight key financial risks within 
directorates and identify mitigation to bring the authority within its overall 
approved budget. 

 

   
5. SERVICE AND BUDGET PLANNING   43 - 52  
   
 To note the outcome of the recent review of the Council’s priorities, and to 

confirm the budget and corporate planning arrangements for 2014/15 in light 
of the ongoing significant financial challenge. 

 

   
6. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT   53 - 88  
   
 To approve publication of the statutory annual report of the Director of 

Public Health, on the health of people of Herefordshire as required by the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012.   

 

   
7. ADULT SOCIAL CARE IN HEREFORDSHIRE: LOCAL ACCOUNT 2012-13   89 - 108  
   
 To approve the publication of the Local Account of Adult Social Care and 

Support 2012-13.   
 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 

Public Transport Links 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs approximately 

every 20 minutes from the City bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the 
roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with 
Old Eign Hill.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 

 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located at the 
southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Peter Robinson, Chief Officer – Finance Designate on (01432) 383319 

 

 

MEETING: CABINET 

MEETING DATE: 24 OCTOBER 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - 
AUGUST 2013 

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER – FINANCE DESIGNATE 

CABINET PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE STRATEGY AND FINANCE 
 

1. Classification  

 Open 

2. Key Decision  

 This is not a key decision 

3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide  

4. Purpose 

 To provide Cabinet with assurance on the robustness of budgetary control and monitoring 
across the Council, to highlight key financial risks within directorates and identify mitigation 
to bring the authority within its overall approved budget. 
 

5. Recommendations 

 THAT:   
(a)  Cabinet notes the projected overspend of £3.9m for 2013/14 and the potential 

impact on reserves and the 2014/15 budget; and 
(b) Cabinet supports the continuing action by Directors to identify further financial 

savings to mitigate the impact; and 
(c) Directors and financial resources are focussed on identifying savings for the 

remainder of 2013/14 and future savings for 2014/15 to 2016/17  

6. Alternative Options 

6.1 There are no alternative options that do not radically effect the provision of services.  

AGENDA ITEM 4

5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Peter Robinson, Chief Officer – Finance Designate on (01432) 383319 

 

7. Reasons for Recommendations 

7.1 
 
 
 
 

7.2 
 
 
7.3 
 

The council continues to forecast an overspend for the year, at August approximately £3.9m 
or 2.5% of its net budget. The key pressure relates to Adults Wellbeing; either savings 
slipping or not being able to be delivered and pressures from the Department of Health.    
The projected overspend in Adult Wellbeing of £4.3m represents 8% of their net budget. 
Mitigations have been put in place to recover the position and these are currently estimated 
to be approximately £0.4m, which would improve the reported position. 
 
The council has a limited level of reserves; to such an extent that any overspend in year 
would need to be recovered in 2014/15, adding to already significant savings forecast at 
approximately £12m or 8% of its net budget. 

Local authorities are not legally permitted t
[...]
cial care, including reliance on agency social workers and increased 

court costs £304k 
§ Mitigated by the unbudgeted Education Support Grant net £1.7m 
 

Further detail is included in the Directorate Control meeting reports in appendices A to E. 
 
IMPACT ON 2014/15 

§ The current Finance Resource Model (FRM) for 2014/15 indicates savings required 
of £11.6m 

§ If the current level of overspend continues this would require £15.5m of savings on 
the base budget to be found in 2014/15, plus a replenishment of reserves of £3.9m. 
The overall reduction in 2014/15 of £19.4m represents 13% of 2013/14 projected 
spend; 

 
 £m 

Savings in FRM against budget 11.6 

Budget overspend   3.9 

Savings required against 2013/14 spending 
(projected as £154m) 

15.5 

Repay prudential/minimum balance   3.9 

Total reduction in 2014/15 19.4 

 
§ The level estimated level of reserves includes a budgeted £2m transfer to general 

reserves in 2013/14 and the potential overspend in 2013/14;  

 31.3.14 

 £m 

Prudential/minimum acceptable balance*   4.5 

General reserves   2.2 

Potential overspend in 2013/14   (3.9) 

Earmarked reserves   7.2 

Council reserves 10.0 

Schools balances    5.3 

Total reserves 15.3 

 

* Each authority’s S151 Officer must determine a minimum acceptable working 
balance which recognises potential unforeseen/unbudgeted financial risks e.g. 

7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Peter Robinson, Chief Officer – Finance Designate on (01432) 383319 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

8.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

8.8 
 
 

 

8.9 

flooding, natural disaster or unforeseen litigation. In Herefordshire this has been 
assessed and approved by the External Auditor as 3% of the net revenue budget. If 
used it must be replenished the following financial year. 

§ The earmarked reserves include an estimated £5.3m of schools balances, which are 
not available for general use, and £2.6m waste disposal reserve. 

ONE-OFF COS
[...]
 Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2013/14 forecast that further 

borrowing of £34 million would be needed for 2013/14 and the borrowing budget was based on 
this figure.  Even if the whole of this years borrowing was short-term the would still be within 
our approved limits for variable borrowing. 

. 
3.6 If the council has variable rate debt at the same level as its variable rate investments, it is 

deemed to have no variable rate exposure. 
 
3.7 The council can only borrow up to its Capital Financing Requirement, which represents the 

need to borrow for capital spend, and cannot borrow beyond this to finance the revenue 
budget. 

 
3.8 At the end of August 2013 short-term borrowing from other local authorities consisted of ten 

loans totalling £34 million.  These loans were for periods ranging from 58 days to 364 days with 
interest rates varying from 0.33% to 0.44% and averaging 0.38% (including brokers 
commission). 

 
 
 Long-term borrowing 
3.9 No long-term loans have been taken out in the period to date. 
 
3.10 In mid-September PWLB rates peaked but they have since fallen back.  For example on 11th 

September the 20 year EIP rate reached a peak of 4.03% but today (30th September) the 
“Standard Rate” stands at 3.69%. 

 
3.11 This fall back in rates is partly due to the US Federal Reserve announcing a continuation of its 

bond-buying programme, at least for the time being, when the market was expecting an 
announcement to be made regarding reducing the monetary stimulus.  Also, as noted in the 
last report, Arlingclose believed that the earlier climb in rates was overdone considering the 
global economic outlook. 

 
3.12 Arlingclose have issued the following forecast of the interest rate on a PWLB 10 year maturity 

loan, which also approximates to a 20 year EIP loan (forecast issued 30th September).  (An EIP 
loan is repaid in equal instalments every six months over the period of the loan and so the 
average term and average amount outstanding for a
[...]
GET PLANNING 

REPORT BY: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT & CHIEF OFFICER 
FINANCE 

CABINET PORTFOLIO CORPORATE STRATEGY AND FINANCE 
 

 

1. Classification  
 Open 

2. Key Decision  
 This is not a key decision. 

3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide  

4. Purpose 

 To note the outcome of the recent review of the Council’s priorities; and to confirm 
the budget and corporate planning arrangements for 2014/15 in light of the ongoing 
significant financial challenge. 

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 
(a) in light of the outcome of the review of the council’s priorities, no 

changes to the Corporate Plan 2013/15 be recommended to Council; 
(b) the timetable for budget setting, including consultation arrangements 

as set out at Appendix B be approved; and 
(c) The chairmen of the two overview and scrutiny committees be invited to 

build into their workplans consideration of the budget proposals. 
 

6. Alternative Options 
6.1 The constitution requires Cabinet to make recommendations to Council on any 

changes proposed to the council’s corporate plan, to recommend budget proposals 
to Council, and to publish its timetable for making such proposals including 
arrangements for consultation. It is open to Cabinet to agree an alternative timetable 
but regard must be had to the statutory requirement for councils to set a council tax 
before 11 March.  

AGENDA ITEM 5

43



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jenny Lewis, Assistant Director People, Policy & Partnership on Tel (01432) 261855 

 

7. Reasons for Recommendations 
7.1 The council made a commitment to being open and transparent about the 

challenges it faces and to engage with people about the ways in which we will have 
to deal with these. This report aims provide an update on this work and seeks 
agreement to the consultation and engagement approach to be adopted in relation 
to the budget proposals. 

8. Key Considerations 
8.1 The funding reductions facing local government continue to prove a significant 

challenge; for Herefordshire Council the latest prediction is that a further £33m 
savings will need to be achieved in the next three years. The challenge in 
Herefordshire is compounded by having extremely low reserves, significant 
predicted growth in the elderly population and the need for performance 
improvements in the areas of children’s safeguarding. 

8.2 As agreed at the May 2013 Council meeting, cross party work has been taking place 
to review the council’s priorities; a summary of the outputs from this work is attached 
at Appendix A.  

8.4 The conclusion reached when the outcomes of this work were tested against the 
current Corporate Plan 2013/2015 was there was no need to recommend any 
amendments to the priorities within the plan. The value of this critical work is that the 
council is better placed to describe the potential impact on services of focussing 
what resources we have on supporting these priorities.  

8.5 The outcome of this work was then taken into further detailed “star chamber” 
sessions aimed at establishing a better understanding of the impact of directing 
resources to the priority areas in order to develop budget proposals for consultation. 

8.6 Attached at Appendix B is the proposed timetable for budget setting, including 
consultation on the budget proposals. 

9. Community Impact 
9.1 The Corporate Plan is central to achieving the positive impact the council wishes to 

make across Herefordshire and all its communities; given the decreasing financial 
resources available to the council, it is essential that all remaining resources are 
focussed on delivery of those priorities and statutory obligations of the council.  

9.2 Where the council is no longer able to support services at their current level, or at all, 
it is vital that communities and partners are given as much notice as possible so 
that, where there is a desire from the community to retain these services, alte
[...]
ll other services 
• The community playing a much bigger role                   

                           
These groups worked to identifying the priorities within these areas, how these 
would be achieved and, in order to focus on those priority activities, what services 
the council would no longer fund, or fund less of. 
 
A further seminar was held involving representatives from cabinet, scrutiny 
and from each political group supported by senior managers was held on the 
25th September 2013. 
 
This seminar concluded 
 
Given that 

• We face unprecedented cuts and huge increases in demands for our 
services, and 

• We want to help people live safe healthy, and independent lives in supportive 
communities 

• The Council’s existing corporate plan has the aim to engender a successful 
economy and enable residents to be independent and lead fulfilling lives 
whilst operating efficiently and effectively. This remains the Council’s aim  

 
The council will focus on the following priorities 

• make sure people get the (care) support they need to live as independently 
as they can 

• keep children safe and give them a great start in life 

• support local employers to provide better jobs and higher wages 
 
To meet our priorities we will need to  

• help individuals, communities and organisations do more for themselves and 
contribute more to their local community 

• ensure the services that we provide are the most cost effective 

• radically reduce the costs and level of services in other areas 
  
There was a agreement about many aspects of our approach to meeting those 
priorities.   
 
Our broad approach will be 
 
To make sure people get the care/support they need to live as independently as they 
can we will: 
 

48



Appendix A 

 

 • Work effectively with local communities, care providers and the health 
service to reduce people’s need for social care 

• Work with local care providers to make sure when people need care it is 
available, affordabl
[...]
rther information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Elizabeth Shassere, Director of Public Health on Tel (01432) 260668 

 

 

MEETING: CABINET 

MEETING DATE: 24 OCTOBER 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL 
REPORT 2013 

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

CABINET PORTFOLIO HEALTH AND WELLBEING; 
CHILDREN’S WELLBEING 

 
 

 

1. Classification  
 Open 

2. Key Decision  
 This is not a key decision 

3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide  

4. Purpose 

 To publish the statutory annual report of the Director of Public Health on the health 
of people of Herefordshire as required by the Health and Social Care Act 2012; 
 
To set out three priority areas for improving the health of the population and 
reducing inequalities in health that also address the Staying Healthy workstream 
priorities of Herefordshire’s Health and Wellbeing Board.  These are addressing 
inequalities in health outcomes in our most deprived communities, tackling alcohol 
harm to communities and families, and supporting informal carers’ health and 
wellbeing;  
 
To ensure that the recommended approach and actions highlighted in the report will 
inform service development and commissioning aimed at improving the health and 
wellbeing of the population of Herefordshire. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

53



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Elizabeth Shassere, Director of Public Health on Tel (01432) 260668 

 

 

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 
(a) the Director of Public Health Annual Report 2013 is received by the 

Council and is published as required by the Health and Social Care Act 
2012; 

(b) the three priorities and recommendations of the Annual Report,  which 
have links to the Health & Wellbeing Strategic Approach and the 
council’s priority to enable people to be independent and lead fulfilling 
lives are noted; and  

(c) the report’s recommendations and the proposed approach and actions 
highlighted in the report are used to inform service development and 
commissioning during the next planning cycle and in the medium term. 

 

6. Alternative Options 
6.1 There are no alternative options to receiving and publishing the Director of Public 

Health’s Annual Report as the Annual Report is a statutory requirement. If the 
Cabinet does not accept the recommendations, the implication would be that the 
Director of Public Health would not be able to carry out her duties to meet the 
proposed health and wellbeing outcome measures for Herefordshire.  

7. Reasons for Recommendations 
7.1 The report is required to provide the Director of Public Health’s view on important 

issues affecting the health of the population of the local authority and fulfil the 
requirement that the report is published by the local authority.  The 
recommendations have been made based on Herefordshire’s joint strategic needs 
assessment, Understanding Herefordshire, and in collaboration with Herefordshire’s 
Health and Wellbeing Board Staying Healthy priority.  Cabinet is asked to support 
the recommended approach and actions to improve the health and wellbeing of the 
county’s population. 

8. Key Considerations 
8.1 This is the first annual report of the Director of Public Health since the transition of 

public health responsibilities to the local authority under the Health and Social Care 
Act 2012; 

• Progress has been made in implementing the recommendations from the 
2012 report and the longer term strategic actions from that report are now 
embedded in current strategic and operational plans across the health 
and social care community; 

• An update on the recommendations from the 2012 report is given as part 
of the current report; 

• The topics highlighted in the report are important to the decision making 
process about local priorities for public health for the next planning cycle 
and beyond; 

• This year, the report outlines issues and recommendations relating to:  

54



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Elizabeth Shassere, Director of Public Health on Tel (01432) 260668 

 

o addressing inequalities in health outcomes in our most deprived 
communities; 

o tackling alcohol harm to communities and families;  

o supporting informal carers’ health and wellbeing . 

A seminar for all members was held in September 2013 outlining both the findings 
and recommendations of the DPH report, and the role of the Council in relation to 
public health. 
 

9. Community Impact 
9.1 The three priority areas were chosen based on information from Understanding 

Herefordshire that shows those things that potentially most affect our population’s 
health and wellbeing.  Addressing these has the potential to positively impact on the 
health and wellbeing of those affected individuals, communities, and families. The 
recommendations in the report link directly to the priorities of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategic Approach, and are given below: 
 
Staying healthy 
 

• To develop our understanding of people’s behaviours and influences on 
behaviour in Herefordshire, gaining insight through social marketing;  

• To develop and utilise the wider public health workforce; 
• To review existing services and commission healthy lifestyle behaviour 

change services such as for stop smoking and weight management.   
 
Integrated pathways from a user perspective 
 

• The needs of informal carers should be considered in the scoping of the 
2013/14 Herefordshire Integrated Needs Assessment; 

• Evidence of good practice should be reviewed for approaches to best 
support effective and sustainable informal care; 

• When allocating resources, health economics principles should be applied to 
efficiently meet the needs of informal carers and benefit the wider health and 
social care system. 

 
Communities 
 

• To seek out opportunities for collaboration and work together on lifestyle 
behaviour change; 

• To gain a better understanding of our communit
[...]
atutory duties under the Health & 
Social Care Act 2012.  It has been over six months 
since Herefordshire Council took on the responsibility 
for the public health function from the former 
Primary Care Trust.  We are still getting to know each 
other fully, though we have worked closely with 
public health as a council for many years.  With a 
new prospect of a changing health and social care 
architecture and with public and third sector partners 
facing limited and reducing resources, it is more 
important than ever that we work collaboratively 
with all agencies as well as with the people of 
Herefordshire on this important agenda.  

Health is everyone’s business; individuals have a 
responsibility to themselves and their families, 
services have a responsibility to create health-
supporting environments to provide services to the 
most vulnerable residents, and to meet population 
health needs.  In this report you will learn about 
three key examples of work being scoped out to 
do just this – linking with the police on alcohol and 
reducing the harm it does to families, understanding 
the role that carers play in supporting services to 
better meet health need, and building on community 
assets to promote health in some of our most 
deprived neighbourhoods so that everyone has equal 
opportunities for good health.

As the new Chief Executive of Herefordshire Council, 
I am pleased we have a good foundation for public 
health and the council is committed to playing its 
full role in protecting, promoting and improving the 
health of the population of Herefordshire.

Alistair Neill
Chief Executive
Herefordshire council
September 2013

3

Foreword

61



Public Health Annual Report 2013

It has now been about six months since the 
implementation of the Health and Social Care Act 
2012 that legislated for the transfer of public health 
responsibilities into local authorities from primary 
care trusts.  Here in Herefordshire, we had a strong 
history of joint wor
[...]
w relationships and responsibilities are still being  
 explored.  
• Have used real events and debriefs to learn more and  
 improve.
• Public Health staff are supporting each other in one  
 to ones to work through complicated and complex  
 areas.
• Getting assurance and offering support to those 
 developing plans and systems.
• Representative on Local Resilience Forum to inform 
 discussion and decisions.

85



Public Health Annual Report 201328

Acknowledgements
I would first and foremost like to thank the 
representatives from the partner organisations who 
have collaborated on the three main chapters in 
this report: Superintendent Ivan Powell from West 
Mercia Police, Jacqui Bremner from Herefordshire 
Carers’ Support and Mandy Evans from South 
Wye Regeneration Partnership. Their attitude to 
partnership working and their understanding of 
this and their organisations’ roles in promoting and 
protecting the health of the public make progress 
not only possible, but exciting and impactful. I would 
like to thank the members of my team who led 
on each chapter – Philip Daniels, Alison Merry and 
Gwen Ellison.

Our colleagues in Public Health have supported us 
on the production of the report and we couldn’t 
have done it without them – Peter Stebbings for his 
skill and talent in health intelligence and presenting 
statistics in such a clear way, Clare Wichbold for 
managing the whole production process and 
keeping us on track, and our Business Support team 
for ensuing all the bits in-between actually happen.

Elizabeth Shassere
Director of Public Health
Herefordshire Council
September 2013

86



Public Health Annual Report 2013
www.herefordshire.gov.uk

87



88



 

Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Peter Sowerby, Performance Improvement Officer on Tel (01432) 383720 

 

 

MEETING: CABINET 

MEETING DATE: 24 OCTOBER 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: ADULT SOCIAL CARE IN 
HEREFORDSHIRE: 
LOCAL ACCOUNT 2012-13 

REPORT BY: PERFORMANCE IMPROVEMENT OFFICER. 

CABINET PORTFOLIO HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 

 

1. Classification  

 Open 

2. Key Decision  

 This is not a key decision 

3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide  

4. Purpose 

 Cabinet are asked to approve publication of the Local Account of Adult Social Care 
and Support 2012-13. 

5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT:  
(a) the draft Local Account (at Appendix A) be approved for publication. 

6. Alternative Options 

6.1 There are no alternative options as it is a statutory requirement to publish a Local 
Account. 

AGENDA ITEM 7

89



 

Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Peter Sowerby, Performance Improvement Officer on Tel (01432) 383720 

 

 

 

7. Reasons for Recommendations 

7.1 There is a statutory requirement that a Local Account is published by all Local 
Authorities; the content and layout reflect best practice recommendations and has 
been developed in partnership and with community consultation. 

8. Key Considerations 

8.1 All councils with a remit for adult social care are required by government to produce 
an annual Local Account of services from 2012-13. This replaces the role of the 
regulator, the Care Quality Commission (CQC), in assessing council performance 
with a lighter-touch approach which emphasises local accountability and sector and 
peer-led assessment.  

8.2 The purpose of local accounts is twofold: to communicate with and promote 
accountability to the local community; and to support benchmarking, peer review and 
sector led improvement. 

The guidance leaves the format and content to be determined locally. The approach 
and requirements have been agreed as shown below:- 

• Producing the document as a web based document, available online but easy to 
print off hard copies. 

• Having a tone and style aimed at a citizen audience. 
• Having the comprehensive underpinning data published separately and 

referenced, interwoven and analysed throughout the account. (e.g. statut
[...]
ible

• Paying a premium to homecare providers for support
delivered in the most remote parts of the county 

• Increasing the amount of contribution service users
pay.

107



www.herefordshire.gov.uk
108


	Agenda
	
	4 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
	APP A Budget Control Report Adults well-being
	APP B Childrens Wellbeing
	APP C Budget Control Report ECC
	APP D Budget Control report - CEODT
	APP E Budget Control Report - Public Health
	APP F Capital Forecast Aug 13
	APP G Ttreasury Management Report to 31 August 2013

	5 SERVICE AND BUDGET PLANNING
	Appendix A - Summary of Outputs
	Appendix B - Budget Setting Timeline

	6 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT
	APP A - DPH Annual report (2)

	7 ADULT SOCIAL CARE IN HEREFORDSHIRE: LOCAL ACCOUNT 2012-13
	APP A - Local Account - Booklet




Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 24 
October 2013 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, JW Millar, PM Morgan, GJ Powell and PD Price 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen, AJW Powers, TM James, A Seldon, J Hardwick, 

EPJ Harvey and RI Matthews 
  
37. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor RJ Phillips. 
 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

39. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2013 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

40. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT   
 
Cabinet considered a report providing assurance on the robustness of budgetary control and 
monitoring across the Council, highlighting key financial risks within directorates and 
identifying mitigation to bring the authority within its overall approved budget. 
 
Group Leaders questioned the Cabinet, in detail, on various items within the report and the 
appropriate Cabinet Member responded. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That  (a) the projected overspend of £3.9m for 2013/14 and the potential impact on 
reserves and the 2014/15 budget, be noted; and 

(b) the continuing action by Directors to identify further financial savings to 
mitigate the impact, be supported; and 
 

(c) Directors and financial resources are focussed on identifying savings for the 
remainder of 2013/14 and future savings for 2014/15 to 2016/17. 

 
41. SERVICE AND BUDGET PLANNING   

 
Cabinet was asked to note the outcome of the recent review of the Council’s priorities; and to 
confirm the budget and corporate planning arrangements for 2014/15 in light of the ongoing 
significant financial challenge. 



 

RESOLVED: 

That (a) in light of the outcome of the review of the Council’s priorities, no 
changes to the Corporate Plan 2013/15 be recommended to Council; 

 (b) the timetable for budget setting, including consultation arrangements 
as set out at Appendix B to the report be approved; and 

 (c) the Chairmen of the two overview and scrutiny committees be invited 
to build into their workplans consideration of the budget proposals. 

 
42. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT   

 
Cabinet considered the statutory annual report of the Director of Public Health on the 
health of people of Herefordshire; three priority areas for improving the health of the 
population and reducing inequalities in health; and a proposal that the recommended 
approach and actions highlighted in the report will inform service development and 
commissioning aimed at improving the health and wellbeing of the population of 
Herefordshire. 
 
A discussion took place and the Director of Public Health responded to questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That  (a) the Director of Public Health Annual Report 2013 be received by the 
Council and published as required by the Health and Social Care Act 
2012; 

(b) the three priorities and recommendations of the Annual Report, which 
have links to the Health & Wellbeing Strategic Approach and the 
council’s priority to enable people to be independent and lead fulfilling 
lives, be noted; and  
 

(c) the report’s recommendations and the proposed approach and actions 
highlighted in the report, be used to inform service development and 
commissioning during the next planning cycle and in the medium term. 

 
43. ADULT SOCIAL CARE IN HEREFORDSHIRE: LOCAL ACCOUNT 2012-13   

 
Cabinet was asked to approve publication of the Local Account of Adult Social Care and 
Support 2012-13. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft Local Account (at Appendix A to the report) be 

approved for publication. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.04 pm CHAIRMAN 


